
MODIFICATION #1 
OF 

CONTRACT NO. PO453827 

The Modification of Contract No. PO453827 made and entered into on June 20, 2024 by 
and between the City of Columbus, acting through its Board of Health (hereinafter referred to as 
the BOARD) and Knupp, Watson, and Wallman, Inc. , (hereinafter referred to as the 
CONTRACTOR), is made and entered into on ____________, 2024 pursuant to Ordinance No. 
2457-2024 authorized by Columbus City Council ________, 2024. 

WITNESSETH: 

WHEREAS, the BOARD has a need to revise by extending the contract term, increasing 
the maximum obligation and revising the Pricing and Scope of Services, for additional 
prevention services via media platforms; and 

NOW, THEREFORE, the parties to this Agreement hereto mutually agree that Contract 
Term, ARTICLE II, Maximum Obligation, and ARTICLE III. Pricing and Scope of Services is 
hereby amended as follows: 

ARTICLE II. Maximum Obligation 

The maximum amount to be paid under any purchase order associated with this Contract shall 
not exceed $400,000.00 unless additional funds are appropriated and authorized.  
As a result of this action the Contract is increased by $280,401.00. 

ARTICLE III. Pricing and Scope of Services 

*See Attached Revised Scope of Services

All other provisions of Contract No. PO453827 between the parties remain in effect except as 
necessarily modified by this Contract. 

THE COLUMBUS BOARD OF HEALTH CONTRACTOR By:  Jennifer 

Savino, CEO KW2 9.13.24 By:   
Date Mysheika W. Roberts, M.D., M.P.H.     Date 

Health Commissioner 

By: 
Board of Health 

Federal I.D. No.  

__39-1658926____________ 

DUNS#:___622600872________________

__________ 



EXHIBIT A – SCOPE OF SERVICES 
 
HRSA EHE 
3/1/2024-2/28/2025 
 
I. GENERAL DATA 
Total Grant Amount    $195,366.00 FY21        
      $85,035.00 FY22 

      $280,401 Modification TOTAL 

 
Grantee/SERVICE PROVIDER                             KW2 
CFDA No.     93.940 
Grantee FTI Number     
Administrative Agency    KW2  
Administrative Contact    Jennifer Savino   
Title      CEO 
Phone No.     
Email    JSavino@kw2madison.com 
Address                                                            2010 Eastwood Drive Madison WI 53704 
 
Columbus Public Health Dept. Grant Mgr.     Audrey South, PhD 
      Sexual Health Promotion 
      614.645.6790 
      AESouth@columbus.gov 
 
PROJECT DESCRIPTION 

The City of Columbus’s Sexual Health Promotion Division provides sexual transmitted infections prevention services, including HIV and 
other STI screening, PrEP education and referral, linkage to care for persons with HIV and/or an STI, and retention in HIV care.  
Services are focused upon men who have sex with men (MSM), transgender and gender non-conforming communities, focusing on 
racial disparities that exist within these communities.  Columbus Public Health desires to conduct outreach to build awareness and 
provide education regarding the importance of medical care and viral suppression, screening for persons at risk of HIV and making 
referrals for PrEP.   

I. Media Contract Needs and Requirements  

Messaging via LGBTQI focused events in the City of Columbus.  Events may occur at entertainment or recreation outlets in conjunction 
with or independent of campaign Influencers.  Events may align with national HIV testing days, such as African American HIV Testing 
Day, Women & Girls HIV Testing Day, etc.   

Messaging via Influences as resources are available.  The focus population is gay/bisexual men and transgender women between 18 
and 39 years of age. More messaging should be designed to reach African American and Latino gay/bisexual men and transgender 
women.   

Messaging on dating websites, or similar venues, via road blocks, banner ads etc, as resources are available.  Example websites 
include Adam4Adam, Black Gay Chat, Jack’D, and Grindr.  The focus population is gay/bisexual men and transgender women 
between 18 and 39 years of age. More messaging should be designed to reach African American and Latino gay/bisexual men and 
transgender women. Messaging may include the use of AI.   



Messaging on TikTok, Snap Chat, Facebook, and Instagram, or similar venues, via advertisements within the newsfeed, as resources 
are available.  The focus population is gay/bisexual men and transgender women between 18 and 39 years of age. More messaging 
should be designed to reach African American and Latino gay/bisexual men and transgender women. 

Messaging on YouTube, or similar venues, via advertisements within the newsfeed, as resources are available.  The focus population 
is gay/bisexual men and transgender women between 18 and 39 years of age. More messaging should be designed to reach African 
American and Latino gay/bisexual men and transgender women. 

Messaging on streaming radio, Pod Casts, or similar venues, via advertisements within the newsfeed, as resources are available.  The 
focus population is gay/bisexual men and transgender women between 18 and 39 years of age. More messaging should be designed 
to reach African American and Latino gay/bisexual men and transgender women. 

Messaging at out of home placements.  The target population is gay and bi-sexual men in these zip codes: 43201, 43205, 43207, 
43210, 43211, 43201, 43215, 43205, and 43232.  Furthermore, the messaging should focus on gay/bisexual men and transgender 
women between 18 and 39 years of age. More messaging should be targeted at young African American and Latino gay/bisexual men 
and transgender women. 

Messaging for in-coming communication to Columbus Public Health, such as the CARE Line.  Develop and assist in disseminating 
health messages in an efficient and productive way.   

II. Columbus Public Health to Provide  

Columbus Public Health may provide the design of the Know HIV No Fear Campaign in English and/or Spanish. CPH will provide all 
creative (campaign artwork), Influencers posts, and speaking points as needed throughout the campaign.  Columbus Public Health also 
will review and approve the work plan, as well as any associated creative, which is developed by KW2.   

 

CONTRACTOR agrees to: 

1. Meet the contract obligations as outlined in this scope of services and understands that failure or refusal to comply 
with the provisions outlined in the scope of services may result in cancellation of this contract or a decrease in 
funding. Columbus Public Health reserves the right to withhold payment for contracted services not provided. 

2. Allow the BOARD or its representative to make periodic site visits during normal working hours for the purpose of 
observing the program, reviewing the information submitted in reports, documenting client outcomes and program 
impacts, and discussing any unforeseen problems or issues. 

3. Provide the BOARD a hard copy of its most recently completed agency audit. 
4. Provide BOARD per the City Contract timely notices if it can no longer perform or execute the obligation of the 

Federal Ending the HIV Epidemic program or City Contract. 
5. Maintain accurate and complete records and other evidence pertaining to all expenditures incurred for the 

contracted services. Copies of such records shall be furnished if requested. 
6. Perform all services in accordance with the privacy regulations [45 CFR 164.502(e); 164.504(e)] issued pursuant to 

the Health Insurance Portability and Accountability Act [42 USC 1320-1320d-8] and the terms of the attached 
Columbus Health Department Privacy Agreement. 
 

Additional Requirements 
 

The Subrecipient understands that this contract with Columbus Public Health utilizes Federal grant monies from the 
Health Resources and Services Administration, Ending the HIV Epidemic. As such, the Subrecipient agrees to comply 
with all Federal laws and regulations along with the appropriate requirements of the Federal Uniform Grant Guidance.  
The Subrecipient agrees to provide Columbus Public Health with the Subrecipient’s Dun and Bradstreet Data Universal 



Numbering System (DUNS) Number.  The DUNS number must be obtained before any payments are made to the 
Subrecipient.   

During the term of this contract the Subrecipient agrees to allow Columbus Public Health to monitor effectively the 
Subrecipient’s use of these Federal grant monies and to ensure that the Subrecipient’s performance goals are being 
achieved.  This monitoring may include special reporting, site visits, regular contact, or other means to provide 
reasonable assurance that the Subrecipient’s administers the Federal award in compliance with laws, regulations, and 
provisions of the grant agreement and this contract. 

Columbus Public Health is required to ensure that subrecipients comply with the audit requirements of the Federal 
Uniform Grant Guidance.  The Subrecipient agrees to assist Columbus Public Health in this effort by providing any 
needed information as requested and by complying with the audit requirements of the Federal Uniform Grant Guidance.  

Attached to the Scope of Services is the Notice of Award.   Attachment A. 



1 
 

VENDOR DETERMINATION FORM  
 

Vendor Name: ______________________________________ 
 
Grant Name and number: _____________________________ 
 
Contract Description: ________________________________ 
 
Contract Amount: _________________   PO number: _________________ 
 
Section 1 – SUBRECIPIENT (FEDERAL FUNDS ONLY) 
Description:  A subaward is for the purpose of carrying out a portion of the city’s Federal award and creates a Federal 
assistance relationship between the city and the outside entity.  Outside entities that include one or more of these 
characteristics are responsible for adherence to applicable Federal program requirements specified in the Federal 
award.  
Characteristics which support the classifications of the outside entity as a subrecipient include when the outside entity: 
☐ Determines who is eligible to receive what Federal assistance;  
☐ Has its performance measured in relation to whether objectives of a Federal program were met; (example, 

CPH will rely on subrecipient’s data to submit it’s own data) 
☐ Has responsibility for programmatic decision making; 
☐ In accordance with its agreement, uses the Federal funds to carry out a program for a public purpose specified 

in authorizing statue, as opposed to providing goods or services for the benefit of the pass-through entity. 
For profit agency- Use standard contract, under/over 50K (over 50K must be legislated) 
Not for profit agency-Use Subrecipient Agreement- Not For Profit Service Contract. Object class: 03/63920. Do not 
complete page 2.  
 
Section 2 – BENEFICIARY (CARES/ARPA FUNDS) FISCAL MANAGER USE ONLY 
Description:  A benefit is granted for purpose of maintaining standard operations and may be used for operating costs 
including personnel, supplies, equipment, rent, etc.   Characteristics indicative of a beneficiary relationship between the 
city and an outside entity are when the outside entity: 
☐ Is facing reduced revenues and difficulty maintaining standard operations;   
☐ Requires assistance for operating costs including payroll, rent, supplies, etc;   
☐ Provides goods or services that are ancillary to the operation of the Federal program. 
☐ Is receiving funding from the American Recovery Plan Act 
 
Section 3 – CONTRACTOR 
Description:  A contract is for purpose of obtaining goods and services for the city’s own use and creates a procurement 
relationship with the outside entity.   Characteristics indicative of a procurement relationship between the city and an 
outside entity are when the outside entity: 
☐ Provides the goods and services within normal business operations; providing a service NOT provided by the 
city agency   
☐ Provides similar goods or services to many different purchasers;   
☐ Normally operates in a competitive environment;  
☐ Provides goods or services that are ancillary to the operation of the Federal program. 
 
For profit- Use standard service contract, under/over 50K (over 50K must be legislated) 
Not for profit agency- Go to page 2 to determine template to use 
 
FINAL DETERMINATION: 
☐ SUBRECIPIENT  ☐ BENEFICIARY  ☐ CONTRACTOR 



2 

NOT FOR PROFIT AGENCIES 

Section 1 – GRANT AGREEMENT 
Description:  When financial assistance to a non-for-profit that provides general operating support to accomplish a 
particular public purpose.  Characteristics which support the classifications of the outside entity as a grant agreement 
include when the outside entity: 

☐ The recipient is planning on doing the work anyway;
☐ The amount of funding is determined by the City, typically in a response to a request;
☐ Agreements that include advance payments
☐ Providing funds for the purpose of distributing all or a portion of funds to residents in the forms of stipends,

incentives, vouchers or other direct payments.

All Not-For-Profit agreements over $5,000 must be legislated and must use the Grant Agreement Template. 
*insurance/workers comp not required*.  Use Object Class 05 / 65026 (funds must be appropriated there)

Section 2 – NOT FOR PROFIT SERVICE CONTRACT 
Description:  Agreement for the delivery of services to the public, which are NOT currently preformed or provided by an 
existing city agency.   Characteristics indicative of a procurement relationship between the city and an outside entity are 
when the outside entity: 

☐ Obligation from the not for profit to provide a service or product to the public;
☐ Work that is being done is provided solely on the result of being paid;
☐ Funding is calculated off of fair market;
☐ Organization will submit detailed invoices for services/products rendered.

Not for profit service contracts use the not-for-profit standard services contract.  Over $50K has to be legislated.  Under 
$50K does not have to be legislated.  Insurance and Workers Comp are required.  Use Object class 03/63920 

FINAL DETERMINATION: 
☐Grant Agreement over $5k ☐Grant Agreement under $5k  ☐ Not-for-profit Service contract

Explanation of Determination if not clearly made by the criteria above: 
__________________________________________________________________________________________________ 
__________________________________________________________________________________________________ 

FUNDING SOURCE OF CONTRACT 

☐ CPH General fund
☐ Grant funded- State, private or local
☐ Grant funded- Federal -Query of findings from sam.gov and ohioauditor.gov attached

Employee Signature Date 

Supervisor Signature Date 
9.13.2024



����������	
���������
��������������������������� !"!#$%�& '()��*�+'()�,-./0 1�2345��46�7�8�5�29��4�/::�/;<=>?7�8�5�29��4��@�9��5/ABCDE�FEGC?B=<BCHI �J3�29��4���9��"<I��K�0L0&1M�5�N9O�(PP2�55QRS�TU=ICIG�VHH>�V/��W<>C?HIK�VC?AHI?CI�&RSLXY,L&L-ICBE>�.B<BE? Z9�O��8�(PP2�55QRS�TU=ICIG�VHH>�V/��W<>C?HIK�VC?AHI?CI�&RSLX-ICBE>�.B<BE?[\]̂_̀]]�a_bcdefĝc_�4��8�h�5���55�95ijkf_lm ��n�5�4��+9o�ijkf_lm ��n�5�4��+�op�2ijkf_lm'4�82�55�4�9O���5�2�N�q]̂rc_]̂_�st @�9���*�'4���2��46���N423429��4�q]̂rc_]̂_�u�v_̂g̀w�xgfg̀] �7yzzz{lztefdl̀ĝ_|{rce}̀ |̂]gdfĝc_�~fg̀](N��n9��4���9���f_�tt��tst� @�po�55�4���9���f_����tst� �����9O�7�8�5�29��4���9��~̀ r�t���tst��_ĝg��~fg̀]�������@�92���9��~̀ r��������� ��5N9O���92���P�'O45���9��~̀ r���aee ẁ̂fg̀��z_̀d'()�ijkf_lm y�89O�h�5���55�+9o�ijkf_lm�̂|�̀]g��̀�̀k��z_̀d'()�ijkf_lm y�89O�h�5���55�+9o�ijkf_lm��̀r\ĝ�̀��ce�̀_]fĝc_}̀ |̂]gdf_g]�̂_�g�̀�x�]g̀e�bcd��zfdw��f_f|̀e _̀g�ix��m�d̀]�c_w�gc�g�̀���̀r\ĝ�̀��ce�̀_]fĝc_��\̀]ĝc_]�̂_�frrcdwf_r̀�ẑg��x̀rĝc_��tst�cb��{�{���s�t�t��fe _̀ŵ_|�g�̀��̀ẁdfk��\_ŵ_|��rrc\_gfĵk̂g��f_w��df_]�fd̀_r���rg�i�{�{��s��t�tm{���̂]�̂_bcdefĝc_�̂]�_cg�ŵ]�kf�̀w�̂_�x��{�ag�̂]�]̀_g�gc�vx�]�̀_ŵ_|{|c��bcd�ŵ]�kf��̂_�f]]cr̂fĝc_�ẑg��f_�̀k̂|̂jk̀�fzfdw{��f̂_gf̂_̂_|�f_�frĝ�̀�d̀|̂]gdfĝc_�̂_�x���ẁec_]gdfg̀]�g�̀�d̀|̂]gdf_g�d̀]�c_ẁw�gc�g�̀��\̀]ĝc_]{�dcr̀ ẁ̂_|]��\̀]ĝc_]}̀ |̂]gdf_g]�̂_�g�̀�x�]g̀e�bcd��zfdw��f_f|̀e _̀g�ix��{|c�m�d̀]�c_w�gc��dcr̀ ẁ̂_|]��\̀]ĝc_]�̂_�frrcdwf_r̀�ẑg����}��t{ts�������}��t{ts�����cd�t{��{�{}{�tss����̀_ŵ���aa{���̀ d̂�d̀]�c_]̀]�fd̀�ŵ]�kf�̀w�̂_�g�̀�d̀]�c_]̂ĵk̂g�u�\fk̂b̂rfĝc_�]̀rĝc_�cb�x��{|c�{��f̂_gf̂_̂_|�f_�frĝ�̀�d̀|̂]gdfĝc_�̂_�x��{|c��ẁec_]gdfg̀]�g�̀�d̀|̂]gdf_g�d̀]�c_ẁw�gc�g�̀��dcr̀ ẁ̂_|]��\̀]ĝc_]{�� ¡¢£¤¥¦�§¢̈ ¨©ª«(N��n���JNO�5�4�5�7�N42P5¬­¥®̄ °�®±²³́µ�̄¶·µ̧³¹º²·¹̧»��9��M42�¼��o��������½5��4�¾5��5���n����642o9��4���4�p��P�53O9��P����@(Z�3�pO�N�5�92NM�2�5�O�5¿À±ÁÂÃÄÅÄÆ�ÇÆÈÉÊËÌÊÅÃÉÊÊ�ÇÆÈÉÊ�������@�2�N��2�ÍÎÏÈÎÏÐÄÉ�ÂÃÄÅÄÆ�ÑÒÎÄ�ÇÐÓ�ÂÓÉÔÈÄÕ �������Ö�3�ËÌÊÅÃÉÊÊ�ÎÏ�×ÏØÐÃÅÙÐÄÅÎÃ Ú289��¼9��4���9N�425ÑÛÜÐÃÝÕ1246���@�2�N��2�ÞÎÏ�ßÏÎàÅÄ�×ÏØÐÃÅÙÐÄÅÎÃ

áâãä�åæçâäèç�éê�ëìíîïð�ðëááñëì�òó�ôâó�õö÷�øõøù�âä�õ��øõ��ñ �ì������ðë��	ì���ðëááñëì÷�
ì��

ëå
��ù÷�øõøù�õ��øù��ø��ñ��ñ��ääæã���ãâ��
ò��èóä�äê�����áôáì������ò�èíâäâ�ãäâäåã�óå�� �â
è���ò �ø



��������������	
��
����
�����
�	�����
����
��	��
	�
����������	�
��	�	�
����	� 	��
�
���	���
�	!"�	#$%$&$�'	��	!"�	#$%$&(�&	��	�
�
����
	� 	��
	
�����	��	��	��"��
��� �
�	)*�+��
	���,,	-����
��	����
��%	"��������,	���,,	-����
��	�� ��������	���	-
	 ����	��	��
	��"��	.������	���,,	�����
��	�
����	� 	��
	
�����	����,
�
�	��
	��"	����,
�
���,	���
�	������	�
����������%/01213024	5167892:071;<<=>?@	AB=CD?	AEBC	FEGH=I?@JKL M=N?	OPNQ=<?	RS	TUU@=?V7WXR	YICD<E?SBZZZZ A;[W	ASC=\]̂ _̀abcdef	bg	hbdeijeklmjenbdcj	opfcdmffqmddcgmn	riscdbt	hku vwx	opndcdy	zbb{	z|}	~i{cfbdt	zcfjbdfcd	�wx���dcem{	reiemfRDH	A�BD@?DEI�	ATT ���	�PBIDI�	�SSC	�;�	�ECD@SI�	�D@<SI@DI	������ID?=C	O?E?=@�bsmnd�mde	opfcdmffqmddcgmn	riscdbt	hku vwx	opndcdy	zbb{	z|}	~i{cfbdt	zcfjbdfcd	�wx���dcem{	reiemfaife	amngbn�idjm�c�	h�ncfecidt	huu vwx	opndcdy	zbb{	z|}	~i{cfbdt	zcfjbdfcd	�wx���dcem{	reiemfRDH	A�BD@?DEI�	ATT ���	�PBIDI�	�SSC	�;�	�ECD@SI�	�D@<SI@DI	������ID?=C	O?E?=@�������	���������� �¡¢�£¤¥��	�¡¦��FBDHEBG§�� ;̈YAO	ASC=@©ª«¬«­ ;̈YAO	RD?®=¤¦��� ���¢̄	¤̄ �¢����©ª«°«± ²��³� �¢̄	�¡¢�́� �¢̄	��������	©ª«¬µ­ ¶́ ·���	̧��� �¡¢�	¤̄ �¢����©ª«¬±­ ²�¦��	¹́ º�¢̄	¤̄ �¢����©ª«¬©­ ¥¢¦¡¡�	¤¢¦	»́  ¦¡¡�	¼��½��º	¤¦��� ���¢̄¶�¡¦́� 	�¢¦	�������	�¡¦��FOA FOA	̈EH=ª̧µµ �́ ½½¡� ¾	¶�¡�����¡¢��¿	²��³� 	̧������ÀÁ¶́ ·���	»½�¢�¡¢Â̧­« �́ ½½¡� ¾	²�¢�̄�Ã�¢ ¿	¤¦��� ���¢̄Â̧­¬ �́ ½½¡� ¾	²�¢�̄�Ã�¢ ¿	¶́ ·���	̧��� �¡¢�¼���� ��	̧��½¡¢��R�D@	=I?D?G	CS=@	IS?	E>>=EB	DI	?�=	CD@E@?=B	B=@>SI@=	B=�D@?BGÄ

ÅÆÇÈ	ÉÊËÆÈÌË	ÍÎ	ÏÐÑÒÓÔ	ÔÏÅÅÕÏÐ	Ö×	ØÆ×	ÙÚÛ	ÜÙÜÝ	ÆÈ	ÙÞßÜÙ	àÕ áÐâàà	ã	ÔÏäåæÐ	ã	ÔÏÅÅÕÏÐÛ	çÐèé

ÏÉê	ëÝÛ	ÜÙÜÝ	ÙëßÜÝßÞÜ	àÕ	ìÕäíÈÈÊÇßîîÇÆïéêÖðîÌ×ÈñÈÎîòóôõÅØÅÐöáò÷îøÖùÌÑÆÈÆúÇÈÆÈÉÇû×É�� àÆêÌ	Ü	Ö�	Ü



����������	�
�����
�������
���������������
�����
��������������� ��!�"#$��!�
%�&�' �(�)�*���!) "$$��++
,-���
��
��	�
���.������
���������������
�����
���������������	�
���/��
�����
������0���,-���
��
��	�
��1��-����
���������������
�����
������
�
2
���-����������
��
3�����������
4�
���
��
�1��/��
�5
��
�46
5�4��7�8��
��9
��
�4���)#::�;�<��+!)�;�<�==&�)>�?)@AB
��4��C'DE'FGFE�HIFHIJC�"K0������
����L�
�-���������
��
3���������
��G�L
���2���5
�����4

MNNOPQ�RN�STUOVRW�RN�XVYVQZZ�[\]̂�_̀a\b�ĉ d̀d̂ea]̂�fgghid�_aj�kklmnaopqrp]s�ft�luvkwxkklmywklz�lwwxl{klyZmmz�vZvxmu|m
0���
2
����������L��������L
���2���5
�������
��������
�����������
��
-��������}�~��
����
�����
��L-��-
����
�8����}��7�
��������L���
���3���������-����
��
��
��9
��
���
��-
�����
5�������������������
�����
��������L�
��2�������
5�2�����
3
�����
��
���
��}/������L���
���
-�
�����
��������
��
LL�
���
�����������7����5�
�����
������L���
���
��
���
��5
�������������
�����
�����
������L�
��2�������
5�2�����
3
�����
��
���
���������2������8����}��7�-������
���
����������L��
��������
�������
��
LL��}/������L���
���
-�
�����
��������
���
����
��
LL�
��
�����������7�
�������
�����
L��
�������L
����
��������
���
�-5���
��
��
���
-���
5L��
����3����8����}�����}~��
����
�����
��L-��-
����
�8����}��7��������������L
���2������
������L-2����
�������
����������
��
�L���
���
�3�
5����L�
����
�
3
���
��
���
����
����
��
LL�
���������,-���
��
��	�
������
�
2
��}�0���,-���
��
��	�
�����
����������
�����L
���2����
����
��-�
�����
�������-�����
-����2��-�������
��
��
���������-5��
�����2��
�������,-���
��
��	�
������
���
�}



SHOULD ANY OF THE ABOVE DESCRIBED POLICIES BE CANCELLED BEFORE
THE EXPIRATION DATE THEREOF, NOTICE WILL BE DELIVERED IN
ACCORDANCE WITH THE POLICY PROVISIONS.

INSURER(S) AFFORDING COVERAGE

INSURER F :

INSURER E :

INSURER D :

INSURER C :

INSURER B :

INSURER A :

NAIC #

NAME:
CONTACT

(A/C, No):
FAX

E-MAIL
ADDRESS:

PRODUCER

(A/C, No, Ext):
PHONE

INSURED

REVISION NUMBER:CERTIFICATE NUMBER:COVERAGES

IMPORTANT:  If the certificate holder is an ADDITIONAL INSURED, the policy(ies) must have ADDITIONAL INSURED provisions or be endorsed.
If SUBROGATION IS WAIVED, subject to the terms and conditions of the policy, certain policies may require an endorsement.  A statement on
this certificate does not confer rights to the certificate holder in lieu of such endorsement(s).

THIS CERTIFICATE IS ISSUED AS A MATTER OF INFORMATION ONLY AND CONFERS NO RIGHTS UPON THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER. THIS
CERTIFICATE DOES NOT AFFIRMATIVELY OR NEGATIVELY AMEND, EXTEND OR ALTER THE COVERAGE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES
BELOW.  THIS CERTIFICATE OF INSURANCE DOES NOT CONSTITUTE A CONTRACT BETWEEN THE ISSUING INSURER(S), AUTHORIZED
REPRESENTATIVE OR PRODUCER, AND THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER.

OTHER:

(Per accident)

(Ea accident)

$

$

N / A

SUBR
WVD

ADDL
INSD

THIS IS TO CERTIFY THAT THE POLICIES OF INSURANCE LISTED BELOW HAVE BEEN ISSUED TO THE INSURED NAMED ABOVE FOR THE POLICY PERIOD
INDICATED.  NOTWITHSTANDING ANY REQUIREMENT, TERM OR CONDITION OF ANY CONTRACT OR OTHER DOCUMENT WITH RESPECT TO WHICH THIS
CERTIFICATE MAY BE ISSUED OR MAY PERTAIN, THE INSURANCE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES DESCRIBED HEREIN IS SUBJECT TO ALL THE TERMS,
EXCLUSIONS AND CONDITIONS OF SUCH POLICIES. LIMITS SHOWN MAY HAVE BEEN REDUCED BY PAID CLAIMS.

$

$

$

$PROPERTY DAMAGE

BODILY INJURY (Per accident)

BODILY INJURY (Per person)

COMBINED SINGLE LIMIT

AUTOS ONLY

AUTOSAUTOS ONLY
NON-OWNED

SCHEDULEDOWNED

ANY AUTO

AUTOMOBILE LIABILITY

Y / N

WORKERS COMPENSATION
AND EMPLOYERS' LIABILITY

OFFICER/MEMBER EXCLUDED?
(Mandatory in NH)

DESCRIPTION OF OPERATIONS below
If yes, describe under

ANY PROPRIETOR/PARTNER/EXECUTIVE

$

$

$

E.L. DISEASE - POLICY LIMIT

E.L. DISEASE - EA EMPLOYEE

E.L. EACH ACCIDENT

ER
OTH-

STATUTE
PER

LIMITS(MM/DD/YYYY)
POLICY EXP

(MM/DD/YYYY)
POLICY EFF

POLICY NUMBERTYPE OF INSURANCELTR
INSR

DESCRIPTION OF OPERATIONS / LOCATIONS / VEHICLES  (ACORD 101, Additional Remarks Schedule, may be attached if more space is required)

EXCESS LIAB

UMBRELLA LIAB $EACH OCCURRENCE

$AGGREGATE

$

OCCUR

CLAIMS-MADE

DED RETENTION $

$PRODUCTS - COMP/OP AGG

$GENERAL AGGREGATE

$PERSONAL & ADV INJURY

$MED EXP (Any one person)

$EACH OCCURRENCE
DAMAGE TO RENTED

$PREMISES (Ea occurrence)

COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY

CLAIMS-MADE OCCUR

GEN'L AGGREGATE LIMIT APPLIES PER:

POLICY
PRO-
JECT LOC

CERTIFICATE OF LIABILITY INSURANCE
DATE (MM/DD/YYYY)

CANCELLATION

AUTHORIZED REPRESENTATIVE

ACORD 25 (2016/03)

© 1988-2015 ACORD CORPORATION.  All rights reserved.

CERTIFICATE HOLDER

The ACORD name and logo are registered marks of ACORD

HIRED
AUTOS ONLY

7/17/2024

The McClone Agency, Inc.
PO Box 389
Menasha WI 54952

Certificate Department
800-236-1034 920-725-3233

certificate@mcclone.com

License#: 100197661 Allmerica Financial Benefit In 41840
KNUP&WA-01 Hanover American Insurance Co 36064

Knupp & Watson & Wallman Inc
937 Burning Wood Way
Madison WI 53704

1137692415

A X 2,000,000
X 1,000,000

5,000

4,000,000
X

Z21J069257 7/14/2024 7/14/2025

A 1,000,000

X

X X

AW1J069521 7/14/2024 7/14/2025

A X X 2,000,000Z21J069257 7/14/2024 7/14/2025

2,000,000

B XWZ1J069502 7/14/2024 7/14/2025

500,000

500,000

500,000
B Professional Liability and

Personal & Advertising Injury
LH1A837840 7/14/2024 7/14/2025 Each Claim

Aggregate
Deductible Per Claim

2,000,000
2,000,000
15,000

Cyber Liability: Aggregate Limit $1,000,000 - Chubb Insurance Group Policy#D9819762

City of Columbus
Department of Health
240 Parsons Avenue
Columbus OH 43215


	FY21+FY22 Carryover HRSA EHE KW2 Contract Mod
	KW2 HRSA EHE Contract Exhibit A Scope modification 9.5.24
	KW2 HRSA EHE MOD CPH Vendor Determination Form
	SAM.GOV KW2  8.14.24
	FFRCertified KW2 8.14.24
	COI KW2 Expires 7.14.25

	Vendor Name: Knupp,Watson & Wallman,Inc. (#029262)
	Grant Name and number: HRSA EHE (via FY21+FY22 Carryover funds) G502412
	Contract Description: Media Prevention Services
	Contract Amount: Mod Amount $280,401.00; $400,000.00 Total 
	PO number: 
	Check Box1: Off
	Check Box2: Off
	Check Box3: Off
	Check Box4: Off
	Check Box5: Off
	Check Box6: Off
	Check Box7: Off
	Check Box8: Off
	Check Box9: Yes
	Check Box10: Yes
	Check Box11: Yes
	Check Box12: Yes
	Check Box13: Off
	Check Box14: Off
	Check Box15: Yes
	Explanation of Determination if not clearly made by the criteria above 1: 
	Explanation of Determination if not clearly made by the criteria above 2: 
	Date: 9/13/2024
	Date_2: 
	Check Box16: Off
	Check Box17: Off
	Check Box18: Off
	Check Box19: Off
	Check Box20: Off
	Check Box21: Off
	Check Box22: Off
	Check Box23: Off
	Check Box24: Off
	Check Box25: Off
	Check Box26: Yes
	Check Box30: Off
	Check Box31: Off
	Check Box32: Off


